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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS                                                                                                               September 21, 2020 

                                                

               HAMLIN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 

                                                                           Monday, September 21, 2020 

                                                                                    7:30 P.M. 

 

The regular scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals was held at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 

Lake Road, Hamlin and was called to order by the Chairperson, Norman Baase at 7:30 p.m. with the location of the fire 

exits and AED explained for those present.  It will be asked that all cell phones and pagers be turned off for the duration 

of the meeting. 

 

Roll call:  Norman Baase, Rocky Ellsworth, Ed Haight, Jerry Hoffman, Carl Rath. 

 

Present:  Attorney Maureen Werner, Linda Collini, Carmen Collini Jr., Andrew Collini, Larry E. Foster, Timothy Slossar, 

Sue Richards, Stephen Rice, Robert B. Hatch of Schultz Associates, Mark Reeves, Conservation Board liaison Cindy 

Lutwiller, Town Board Liaison Jennifer Voelkl, Robert & Blanche Dickerson. 

 

Approval of the August 17, 2020 meeting minutes.  Additions, deletion, or corrections to tonight’s meeting. 

A motion was made by Jerry Hoffman, seconded by Carl Rath to approve the meeting minutes as recorded. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

The clerk showed the legal notice publication. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                        MARK REEVES 

                                                                                                                                                   3640 BRICK SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD 

Application of Mark Reeves, owner, Mark Reeves, seeking relief from Town Code§520-31A that states under sheds: one 

of each type of structure per lot in the R-M zone.  There are multiple structures on the property.  This is in the R-M 

zoning district.  Tax account# 013.030-03-009.3.   

 

Mark Reeves represented himself before the board.  He is proposing to add an 8’ x 12’ shed on his property.  It will be 

400 feet off the road.  It is a flag lot and the depth is1600 sq ft.  The shed will be owner built. 

Ed Haight asked if Mr. Reeves was going to take down any of the other sheds on the property as the code only allows for 

1 shed and Mr. Reeves responded no.   

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

There was no one present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 

by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors: 

1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  Board members commented no. 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than an Area 

Variance.  Board members commented no. 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented no. 
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4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no. 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members 

commented yes, in his desire for a shed. 

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board. 

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Jerry Hoffman to grant the variance for the Application of Mark 

Reeves, owner, Mark Reeves, seeking relief from Town Code§520-31A that states under sheds: one of each type of 

structure per lot in the R-M zone.  There are multiple structures on the property.  This is in the R-M zoning district.  Tax 

account# 013.030-03-009.3.  This is a Type II SEQR. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight nay, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                         STEPHEN RICE 

                                                                                                                                                              7904 NEWCO DRIVE 

Application of Stephen Rice, owner, Stephen Rice seeking relief from Town Code§520-21B(2) to have an accessory  

structure in the front (waterside) yard where the code states Accessory uses and structures, with the exception of flood 

and erosion protection structures shall not be located in the waterside yard in order to preserve views of Lake Ontario 

from the shoreline and views of the shoreline from Lake Ontario.  This is in the S/R zone, LWRP. Tax account# 006.07-1-

4. *Information has been previously provided. 

 

This application has been denied as it is included in the next Public Hearing. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                         STEPHEN RICE 

                                                                                                                                                              7904 NEWCO DRIVE 

Application of Stephen Rice, owner, Stephen Rice seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] to have an accessory 

structure 1-foot from the east side lot line in the front (waterside) yard where the code states the minimum side setback 

is no less than 6 feet, for any lot less than 150 feet in width.  A minimum of 10 feet must be maintained between 

buildings.  This lot is 100 feet wide.  This is in the S/R zone, LWRP.  Tax account# 006.07-1-4. 

 

Stephen Rice represented himself before the board. He is asking to erect a 10’ x 12’ shed in the front east (waterside) 

yard.  This will back up on the side of an existing yard of his neighbor.  The code states that the maximum allowable side 

setback is 6 feet.  Mr. Rice agreed to that side setback. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

There was no one present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 

by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors: 

1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  Board members commented no. 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than an Area 

Variance.  Board members commented no.  It will not block the view. 
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3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented no. 

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no. 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members 

commented yes. 

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board. 

 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth, to grant the Application of Stephen Rice, owner, 

Stephen Rice seeking relief from Town Code§520-21B(2) to have an accessory  structure in the front (waterside) yard 

where the code states Accessory uses and structures, with the exception of flood and erosion protection structures shall 

not be located in the waterside yard in order to preserve views of Lake Ontario from the shoreline and views of the 

shoreline from Lake Ontario.  This is in the S/R zone, LWRP. Tax account# 006.07-1-4. *Information has been previously 

provided.  Also, to include in the above motion the Application of Stephen Rice, owner, Stephen Rice seeking relief from 

Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] to have an accessory structure 6-foot from the east side lot line in the front (waterside) 

yard where the code states the minimum side setback is no less than 6 feet, for any lot less than 150 feet in width.  A 

minimum of 10 feet must be maintained between buildings.  This lot is 100 feet wide.  This is in the S/R zone, LWRP.  Tax 

account# 006.07-1-4.  This is a Type II SEQR. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                   HAMLIN FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Application of Hamlin Fire District, owner Hamlin Fire Department seeking relief from Town Code§520-19B (2) (c) for a 

14-foot rear setback variance as they are purchasing a parcel that has a 16-foot rear setback from the rear of the existing 

building.  This is in the C-GB zoning district.   Tax account# 021.03-1-2.11.   

 

Timothy Slossar represented the applicant before the board.  The fire department is asking for a 14’ rear setback 

variance where the code states the rear setback shall be 30’ from the rear lot line. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

There was no one present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 

by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors: 

1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  Board members commented no. 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than an Area 

Variance.  Board members commented no.  

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented no. 

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no. 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members 

commented no. 

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board. 
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A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth to grant the variance for the Application of Hamlin Fire 

District, owner Hamlin Fire Department seeking relief from Town Code§520-19B (2) (c) for a 14-foot rear setback 

variance as they are purchasing a parcel that has a 16-foot rear setback from the rear of the existing building.  This is in 

the C-GB zoning district.   Tax account# 021.03-1-2.11.  This is a Type II SEQR. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCES                                                                                                                                                   YUHCHYAU CHEN 

                                                                                                                                                              6992 BENEDICT BEACH ROAD 

Application of Yuhchyau Chen, owner, Yuhchyau Chen, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21(C)(1) where the minimum 

lot size is 2 acres.  This lot size is 0.712 acres.  Also, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21(C)(1)(b) where the required 

minimum lot width is 150’.  The existing lot width is 93’.  This is in the S/R Zoning District and LWRP.  Tax account# 

007.01-1-20.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Short EAF 

 Area Variance Application 

 Site Plan 

 

Robert Hatch of Schultz Associates represent ted the applicant before the board.   Ms. Chen purchased the property in 

2009 with the thought that it was an approved building lot.  The site plan from 1981 had expired in 1982. She is seeking 

variances for lot width and lot size.  There have been no perk tests done as sewers will be installed in the future. 

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Carl Rath to schedule a Public Hearing for October 19, 2020 after 

7:30 pm. for the Application of Yuhchyau Chen, owner, Yuhchyau Chen, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21(C)(1) 

where the minimum lot size is 2 acres.  This lot size is 0.712 acres.  Also, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21(C)(1)(b) 

where the required minimum lot width is 150’.  The existing lot width is 93’.  This is in the S/R Zoning District and LWRP.  

Tax account# 007.01-1-20.  The impervious surface calculation is requested at that time. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                          PAUL & AMY JOHNSTON 

                                                                                                                                                       3828 BRICK SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD 

Application of Paul & Amy Johnston, owners, Paul & Amy Johnston seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C  which 

states a detached private garage or carport or nonagricultural storage barn must be erected equal to or behind the front 

main foundation line of the principal dwelling or building on the lot and shall not be located nearer than 15 feet to any 

rear or side property lines, nor closer than 10 feet to any other building on the lot.  They propose to erect a 20’ x 40’ 
garage at 3824 Brick Schoolhouse Road with no existing dwelling on the property. This is in the R-M zoning district.  Tax 

account# 013.03-2-19.2.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area Variance Application 

 Instrument Survey Map 

 

Paul & Amy Johnston represented themselves before the board.  They are requesting to build a barn on the parcel next 

to their parcel that has a dwelling.  According to state law and the Zoning Board Attorney, that is not lawful to have an 

accessory structure without a principal structure. 

It was suggested that they merge their two parcels into one parcel. 

At this time the applicants are going to think about what they want to do and contact the Building Department at that 

time. 
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AGENDA 

COASTAL EROSION HAZARD AREA PERMIT                                                                                                         MICHAEL BRIEN 

                                                                                                                                                                      8 SUMMERHAVEN DRIVE 

Application of Michael Brien, owner, Michael Brien, seeking Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit for a dock at the lake 

shore of his property.  He has received a DEC Permit for temporary placement of swamp pad consisting of rocks or oak 

boards below MHWL to allow for equipment access to facilitate placement of non-jurisdictional dock and stairs.  Access 

for equipment also requires temporary removal and replacement of armor stone.  This is in the S/R Zoning District, 

LWRP.  Tax account#008.14-1-12.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 CEHA Application 

 Instrument Survey 

 DEC Approval 

 Color Aerial Photo of Property 

 

Michael Brien represented himself before the board.  He is asking for a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to build a 

steel and concrete dock.  He had a previously approved CEHA permit that expired. 

 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth to grant the Application of Michael Brien, owner, 

Michael Brien, seeking Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit for a dock at the lake shore of his property.  He has received 

a DEC Permit for temporary placement of swamp pad consisting of rocks or oak boards below MHWL to allow for 

equipment access to facilitate placement of non-jurisdictional dock and stairs.  Access for equipment also requires 

temporary removal and replacement of armor stone.  This is in the S/R Zoning District, LWRP.  Tax account#008.14-1-12.  

The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 CEHA Application 

 Instrument Survey 

 DEC Approval 

 Color Aerial Photo of Property 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                      CARMEN COLLINI 

                                                                                                                                                                               7756 NEWCO DRIVE 

Application of Carmen Collini, owner, Carman Collini, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] which states the 

minimum side setback is 15-feet for any lot 150 feet or greater in width and 10% of the lot width, but not less than six 

feet, for any lot less than 150 -feet in width.  He is requesting a 5-foot side setback for the construction of a dock on 

land. A one-foot side setback variance is requested.  Also, Application of Carmen Collini, owner, Carmen Collini, seeking 

relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(c) for the dock to be +/-18” from the water where the code states the minimum front 

(waterside) setback is 35 feet.  A 33’ 2’ front (waterside) setback is requested.  This is in the S/R zone, Floodplain, 

Conservation Corridor Development area. 

Also, seeking relief from Town Code§ 520-31 to have a shed next to the East side of the dwelling with zero setback. The 

code states the shed must be 10 feet from any building used for residential purposes.  Tax account# 006.06-1-31.  This is 

in the S/R zone, Floodplain, Conservation Corridor Development area. 

The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent. 

 Area Variance Application. 

 Site Plan/Instrument Survey Map. 

 Email of No Jurisdiction from the DEC. 
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 Photos of shed location on property. 

 

Carmen and Andrew Collini represented themselves before the board.  They are proposing a one-land dock to be built 

on the front (waterside) yard near the lake.  They are seeking variances for the east side setback and the north front 

(waterside) setback. 

They are also seeking a variance to keep a 4’ x 7’ shed they installed next to the dwelling where the code states that a 

shed must be 10’ from a dwelling. 

 

A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth, to schedule a Public Hearing on October 19, 2020 after 

7:30 pm for the Application of Carmen Collini, owner, Carman Collini, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] 

which states the minimum side setback is 15-feet for any lot 150 feet or greater in width and 10% of the lot width, but 

not less than six feet, for any lot less than 150 -feet in width.  He is requesting a 5-foot side setback for the construction 

of a dock on land. A one-foot side setback variance is requested.  Also, Application of Carmen Collini, owner, Carmen 

Collini, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(c) for the dock to be +/-18” from the water where the code states the 

minimum front (waterside) setback is 35 feet.  A 33’ 2’ front (waterside) setback is requested.  This is in the S/R zone, 

Floodplain, Conservation Corridor Development area. 

Also, seeking relief from Town Code§ 520-31 to have a shed next to the East side of the dwelling with zero setback. The 

code states the shed must be 10 feet from any building used for residential purposes.  Tax account# 006.06-1-31.  This is 

in the S/R zone, Floodplain, Conservation Corridor Development area. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                ROBERT DICKERSON 

                                                                                                                                                                               7804 NEWCO DRIVE 

Application of Robert Dickerson, owner, Robert Dickerson, seeking relief from Town Code§520-31A to have a 2
nd

 shed 

for storage on his property located at 7804 Newco Drive.  The code states that one of each structure shall be permitted 

per lot except for R-L District (two), and R-VL District (three) as determined by the Building Inspector.  This is in the S/R 

Zone.  Tax account # 006.070-02-002.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area Variance Application 

 Shed & S/R code 

 Instrument Survey 

 Color Aerial Photo of Property 

 

Robert Dickerson represented himself before the board.  He is seeking a variance to have more than one shed on his 

property.  The shed will be 8’ x 12’ in size.  It will be in the rear (roadside) yard. 

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Carl Rath, to schedule a Public Hearing on October 19, 2020 after 

7:30pm for the Application of Robert Dickerson, owner, Robert Dickerson, seeking relief from Town Code§520-31A to 

have a 2
nd

 shed for storage on his property located at 7804 Newco Drive.  The code states that one of each structure 

shall be permitted per lot except for R-L District (two), and R-VL District (three) as determined by the Building Inspector.  

This is in the S/R Zone.  Tax account # 006.070-02-002.   

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

AGENDA 

COASTAL EROSION HAZARD AREA PERMIT                                                                                                          LARRY FOSTER 

                                                                                                                                5816 WEST WAUTOMA BEACH ROAD 
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Application of Larry Foster, owner, Larry Foster, seeking a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to connect the dwelling 

and the garage (which have a concrete pad separation) to add storage.  This is in the S/R zoning district, LWRP, Flood 

Plain, CEHA.  Tax account# 008.150-01-033.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Application 

 Color Aerial Photo of Property 

 

Larry Foster represented himself before the board.  He proposes to enclose the area between his existing garage and the 

existing dwelling.  This will be for storage purposes.  This will not add more impervious surface as the concrete pad is 

existing. 

 

A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded dually by Rocky Ellsworth & Ed Haight to approve the Application of Larry 

Foster, owner, Larry Foster, seeking a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to connect the dwelling and the garage (which 

have a concrete pad separation) to add storage.  This is in the S/R zoning district, LWRP, Flood Plain, CEHA.  Tax account# 

008.150-01-033.   

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

 

AGENDA 

COASTAL EROSION HAZARD AREA PERMIT                                                                                                          SUE RICHARDS 

                                                                                                                                                                   6330 SHORE ACRES DRIVE 

Application of Sue Richards, owner, Sue Richards, seeking a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to remove an existing 

fence and replace it with a new fence to be a 6-foot high privacy fence to be located on lot line reclaiming the original 

property.  This is in the S/R Zoning District, CEHA, Conservation Corridor Development Area, Floodplain.  Tax account# 

008.45-1-22.1.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit Application 

 Instrument Survey Map 

 

Sue Richards represented herself before the board.  She would like to remove an existing fence and replace it with a new 

grey composite style 6-foot-high fence.  The existing fence appears to have been erected assumably (there is no permit 

on file for either neighbor) without a permit.  She has a signed fence agreement with the next- door neighbor.  The new 

fence will be on her true lot line. 

 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Carl Rath, to approve the Application of Sue Richards, owner, Sue 

Richards, seeking a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to remove an existing fence and replace it with a new fence to 

be a 6-foot high privacy fence to be located on lot line reclaiming the original property.  This is in the S/R Zoning District, 

CEHA, Conservation Corridor Development Area, Floodplain.  Tax account# 008.45-1-22.1.  

 Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

DISCUSSION 

Town Board Liaison Jennifer Voelkl reported the topics of the Zoning Board Workshop were VRBO & AIRB&B.   

Solar installations in Hamlin. 

Brush pick up will be October 26-30, 2020. 

Junk Pick up will be October 2-4, 2020. 

There have been interviews conducted for a new Assessor. 

The sewer project is going forward. 
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ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth to adjourn tonight’s meeting barring no further business. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried 

 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion 

carried Minutes Respectfully Submitted by: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cheryl J. Pacelli 

Clerk to the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

The next scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on Monday, October 19, 2020 at the 

Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin.  The deadline for all applications and fees is October 6, 2020 at 

12 noon. 


